J. Y. Interpretation No.137（December 14, 1973）* 

ISSUE: Should a judge be bound by an administrative order issued for 
purpose of interpreting a law or regulation while hearing a 
case? 

RELEVANT LAWS:  
Articles 80 and 172 of the Constitution（憲法第八十條及第

一百七十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
administrative orders of statutory interpretation（有關法規釋

示之行政命令）, lawful and accurate judicial interpretation
（合法適當之見解）.** 

HOLDING: With regard to the 
administrative orders of statutory interpre-

tation handed down by the government